STRENGTHENING RESILIENCE, DEEPENING ROOTS
annual report 2020

145

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
Year ended 31 March 2020

35		 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Market risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group does
not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have (decreased)/increased profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant and does
not take into account the effect of qualifying borrowing costs allowed for capitalisation and tax effect. The analysis is performed on
the same basis for 2019.

Profit or loss Equity
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

2020
Variable rate instruments (7,145) 7,145 – –
Interest rate swaps – – (4,500) 4,500
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (7,145) 7,145 (4,500) 4,500

Profit or loss
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000

Group

2019
Variable rate instruments (9,048) 9,048

Company

2020
Variable rate instruments (271) 271

2019
Variable rate instruments (86) 86

SINGHAIYI GROUP LTD.
annual report 2020

146

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
Year ended 31 March 2020

35		 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Market risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk on trade and other receivable, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, cash and
cash equivalent and loans and borrowings that are denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of
the Group’s entities. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollar (“USD”) and Australian Dollar (“AUD”).

[…]

match the cash flows generated by the underlying operations of the Group, primarily SGD, but also USD and AUD. This provides
an economic hedge without derivatives being entered into and therefore hedge accounting is not applied in these circumstances.

Exposure to foreign currency risk

The summary of quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk as provided to management of the Group
based on its risk management policy was as follows:

USD AUD CHF
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group and Company
Trade and other receivables – – 818 1,163 – –
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss – 5,197 – – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 22 1,759 – 44,056 – –
Loans and borrowings – – (12,137) (63,769) (14,994) (13,810)

22 6,956 (11,319) (18,550) (14,994) (13,810)

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% strengthening of the following major currencies against the functional currency of each of the Group entities at the reporting
date held by the Group would increase/(decrease) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. Similarly, a 10% weakening would
have the equal but opposite effect. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
10%

strengthening
10%

weakening
$’000 $’000

2020
USD 2 (2)
AUD (1,132) 1,132
CHF (1,499) 1,499

2019
USD 696 (696)
AUD (1,855) 1,855
CHF (1,381) 1,381

STRENGTHENING RESILIENCE, DEEPENING ROOTS
annual report 2020

147

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
Year ended 31 March 2020

35		 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Market risk (cont’d)

Accounting classifications and fair values

The following tables show the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels of
the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair
value if the carrying amounts of these financial assets and financial liabilities are reasonable approximation of fair values.